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COURAYER. COURTEN,

Ibique per annos propé quinquaginta
Honeltz mentis otio egregius fruebatur exul,
Bonorum omnium delicize vivus,
Moriens comimune defidernum.

Obiit quintd decima die Oédfolr1s
Anno poft natum Chriftum mpcorxxvr;
Poft {e natum xcv.

Huic tali tantoquce Viro,

Marmor hoc, amons {ut monumentum,
Pofuére Amici,

Cui famam marmore perenniorem peperit,

Detenfa vernas, refutatus error (4), (N
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T'o what has been already faid refpecting Dr. Courayer’s Works, it may not be impro-
per here to add, that he wrote Traité de Poem Epigue 5 and that is French Tranflation of
Father Paul’s Hiftory of the Council of T'rent was printed at London in 1736, in two vo.-
lumes, folio; and at Amfterdam, the {fame year, in two volumes, quarto; and that hig
T'ranflation of Sleidan’s Hiftory of the Reformation, to which he added copious notes, was
printed in three volumes, quarto, in 1767 (7).

From the fourth volume ot Bifhop Atterbury’s Epiftolary Correfpondence, which has
tallen into our hands fince this article was printed, we learn that the Bifhop was expofed oo
to fome trouble on account ot Father Courayer’s efcape from France, which he was fup~ 70"
poled to have facilitated. The French King and Cardinal IVleury {ent him a meffage on REIN
the {ubject by the Lieutenant de Police. ¢ I did not mince the matter to the Magiitrate,” ™
fays the Bifhop, “ nor am I at all afhamed of what has happened, or concerned fer it
““ T owned my friendfhip for Pere Courayer; told them frankly a great deal more th
¢« they knew of that matter, as far as I was concerned ; and thought there was no rea.n
¢ to wonder at, or blame my conduct. I convinced them of that point, and I belicve
“ there is an end of it. I fhewed the Licutenant the piture of Pere Courayer hanging
‘¢ up in my room ; told him I had wifited hun in his retreat at Hanment, while he was
¢« difgracethere; and that he came to take his leave of me the night before he left Paris; and
¢¢ that in all this 1 thought I had done nothing that mifbecame me.” The Lieutenant,who be-
haved with great politenefs, was perfectly fatisficd with our Prelate’s explanation ; but this was
not the cafe with the Cardinal, who was perfuaded that Father Courayer’s efcape was en-
tirely owing to Atterbury, and dilplayed much refentment on that account.  The picture
of Courayer, in the Bifthop’s pofleflion, was left by him to the Univerfity of Oxford (£].1 T. N o

** TCOURT EN, a name certainly ufed, with a variety of {pelling, for more than :p:
two hundred years, to difcriminate a tamily ot Englifh extraction [ 4], which after being g
fettled, upwards of a century, in the Nctherlands, returned into Fngland, intermarried
with its gentry and nobility, and gave birth to feveral men, well entitled to notice in the
Biographia Britannica. 'The laft of the name, having been an ornament, and a benefactor
to this kingdom, mm a way, and to an extent not commonly known, is a proper fubiedt for
a feparate article.  Others of his anceftors were likewife memorable, for contributing
confiderably to the increafe and enlargement of our national wealth and dominion, by cur
rying, at a verysarly period, the trade, navigation, and colonics of this country, into parts
of the Faft and™Welt Indies then httle known. It is fit, therefore, in the firlt place, that
{fome account fhould be given of them, in a work appropriated to the celebration of our
countrymen i whatever way meritorious, and mtended to relcue from oblivion the menio-
rics of all fucli emnent perfons as have at any thine lived, or reiided occalionally in Biitan,

Ivery thing relative to the Courtens i their flate of emigration, before their vetern to
the land of their nativity, is 1 a great meafure toreign from the plan and purpofe of this
work. The only memairs of the family which can be recorded heve with propricty, be
within a narrow compafs, clear of the fufpicions adherent to” late refearches nto remote
antiquity., Fhey go no farther back than to the great-prandtather, who, by peclecution,

[A] Enplifi extraftion,]  The pedigree of this fa-  pives its coat of arms as tollows, A Falhot patiae,
tnily, the name of which 1w motl commonly f'[:.u*ll quidtesed with @ chevion betweon dhiaee w0
Cowrten, though fometmes Corrtin, and Cowsteene, colours Lh'pitltd; crodl, on a o wireath, o demy Ualoovt
e, is preferved in the Biitith Muleom (1), 1t beo ifTuant.
pins on the paternal line from a Roger de Curtis, T'liere 15, 1y the fame repofitory, o Talbot paftont,
{:ind there to have been a native of Devonthire, Fle  on the- ilveraap ob a walling-theic made of ocuor,
pifled, it feems, from the fervice of a Duchefs of  piece of vine, the arms miott probable ot Ao
Glofter, into that of an Earl of Drabayt, marvied e Courten, Ftg; the fulyedl of the tubtogaon st
Haimault, and fixed at Menin, where he died in 1423. whofe property 1t certinly was, and howm v
But as this paper is not eafity legible, and 15 more-  patltd, with his rich mufeum, o Sie Pl Sl s
over in the Dutch or Flemith languoage, with which 1903,

the prefent writer is totally unacquiinted, the enriousy O Courting, Londou; Oy A Palbot ot B

are referved for more qutiuulnr and more cortain in- ¢ Courteen, Aldington, or Aunten o oow. Mo o
formation to the origlnul. which contains a4 circum- ¢ celter, the fame ciell, o deany "albot va. . ; ,‘I YT
ftantial iccount of the gencalogy of the family, and . T
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was repelied from Flanders into the _kingdmn from which he fprang, where he and his
. wmediate defcendants, by their indefatigable induftry, and great fkill in mercantile bufi-
nefs, fuddenly rofe to an unufual height ot opulence and fplendour. After flourithing
Lere for almoft a century, this family, by means of a viper of its own generation, by a
varicty of accidents unforcfcen or unforeflecable, 'but chiefly by the depredations and villainy
of a jealous nation of mere merchants, experienced a fad reverfe of fortune, and being
blalted to the root, Its male-line and dilcriminating furname became extinét in 1702,
The rile and downfall of this houie being equally remarkable, the following account of
its complicated ftory, given here with all the concifenefs confiftent with perfpicuity, was
{tudioufly colle&ted from f{cattered papers and broken memorials in the Britith Mufcum,
where curiofity may fatisfy itfelf, and probably dilcover collateral evidence, and additional
formation, omitted or unobferved by the prefent writer.

Olivares Duke of Alva, being appointed by Philip II. Governor of the Seventeen Pro-
vinces, endeavoured, with execrable policy, to eftablith over all the Netherlands, an
irreligious and horrible Court of Judicature, on the model of the Spanith Inquifition.
By confequence, in 1567, great numbers of induftrious, thriving and worthy people,
were imprifoned by the rigorous orders of this petty tyrant, and treated with great
injuftice and cruelty. “WiLLiam CouRTEN, fon of a Taylor at Meain, was one of many
who experienced this oppreilion; but had the good fortune to effectuate his efcape trom
prifon. In the year following, 1568, he arrived fate at I:.ondon, with his wile Margaret
Caficre, a daughter named Margaret, her hufband, fon of a macklaer (*)at Antwerp ot the
name of Boudean, and as much property as they could hafiily colle€t under fuch
difadvantages.

Soon alter their arrival, they took a houfe in Ab-Church-Lane, where they lived all
together, following for fome tune the bufinefs of making what were commonly called
French Hoods, much ufed in thole days and long after, which they vended in wholefale,
to the fhop-keepers who {old them by retail.  Encouraged Dy great {uccefs in this em-
ployment, they loon removed to a larger houle In Pudding-Lane, or Love-Lane, 1n the
parifh of St. Mary Hill, where they e¢ntered on a partnerfhip trade, in filks, fine hnen, and
fuch articles as they had dealt in betore, when in Flanders.

Michael Boudean, the dauchter Margaret’s hufband, died firlt, leaving behind him,
unfortunately for the family, a ion, and only child, named Peter, after an uncle certainly
not much older than himfclf. The widow married John Moncy a Merchant in London,
who inftantly became an inmate with the family, which was moreover increaled by the
parents themlfelves, with two lons, William, born in 13572, and Peter, born n 1481,
The young men, being inftructed in reading, writing, and arithmetic, were carly 1nitiated
in bufinefs, and foon after fent abroad as factors tor the family ; William to Haerlem,
Peter to Cologne, and Peter Boudean the grand-child, to Middleburgh. The wnter
of this article 1s not at prefent fufficiently inftru&ted, to date with precifion the times at
which William Courten and Margaret Caliere died. Moft probably their deaths happencd
about the end of Qucen Elizabeth’s, or in the beginning of King James’s reign; but it
is faid exprefsly, and it feems undeniable, that they left their defeendants not only 1n caty,
but even in affluent circumftances.

At the following sera of this little hiftory, it does not aporar with certainty, whether
the old people were actually dead, or had only declined all farther active, refponfible con-
cern in bufinels : but moft certainly in 1606 William and Peter Courtr entered into
partnerfhip with John Moncy, their filter Margaret’s fecond hutband , to tiade in filks and
tine linen. "L'wo parts, or the moicty of the joint-ftock, belonged to Wilham Courten; and
to cach of the others, Peter Courten and John Moncy, a fourth thare.  As tor Peter
Boudean, the fon of Margaret Courten by her firtt hufband, he feems to have been em-
ployed to negotiate tor the partmerthip at Middleburgh, on fome (tipulated or dilcretio-
nary falary ; {or it does not appear that he had any certain or determinate {harc in the trade,
which was carried on profperoufly till 1631, with a return, it is faid, communibus anms, ot
150,000/,  During the courle of this co-partnerfhip, there is nothing upon record unfa-
vourable to the character of John Moncy. The charaéters too of Wilham and DPcter
Courtens appear unexceptionable, fair, and illuftrious.  They profpered, 1t feems, re-
markably in all their undertakings, for twenty years and more, in the courfe of which
tine they were both dignified with the honours of knighthood [ 8.

The elder brother, Sir William Courten, befides his capital concern in the ongimual
partnerfhip above-mentioned, traded very extenfively on his own bottom, to (ruinea,

Portugal, Spain, and the Welt Indies,  He marrted firlt a Dutch-woman of the name ol
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(*) The Flemifh

name for bricke

layer, or potter.

Cromling, the daughter of Mr. Peter Cromling, an opulent Mcerchant in Haerlem, who
was, thouprh both deat and dumb, book-keeper to her father. By this marrage he
wot, it is aid, 60,000/ of which he was enjoined to lay out so,000/. in the purchafe of

lands 1 England, to be fettled upon his fon by this Lady, of whom fhe was delivered i

[B) Dignified avith the bonours of knighthaod.]  Sir 31, 1622; and Sir Peter was knighted at Whitchall,

L] -

Walhiam Courten wis kg hted at Greenwich, May Feb, 23, 1023 (3).

L.ondon,

(3) Claudize,
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Londoty, and whofe name was Peter. This fon, who was all the oﬁ%pﬁng from this
marriage, King James 1. made one of the firft rank of his Baronets [C). He was
¢ afterwards married to Lord Stanhope’s daughter, but died without iffue, leaving the
* eftate in lands to his father Sir Wilham, who fettled that cltate, and 3000/, more,
““ per annum, upon his only fon and leir, by a {econd wite, the daughter of Mr, Mofes
“ Tryon (*).”

Sir Feter, the uncle to Peter juft mentioned, and brother to Sir William Courten, kept
the books of the family partnerfhip, and died unmarried in 1630, at Middleburgh, It i
affirmed, that he was worth at his death 100,000/, and that he left his nephew Peter
Boudean, the fon of his fifter by her firft hutband, his fole heir and executor, who feemg
at this time to have taken the name ot Courten which he annexed to his own. T
crafty man took 1immediate pofleflion, not only ot his uncle Sir Peter’s ‘property, which
could not have been alcertained without balancing the accounts of the co-partnerthip, byt
{cized likewife the thipping and goods that belonged unqueftionably to his other uncle,
Sir William, and Mr. Moncy, amounting, as it1s flated, to 1co,000/. more | D]; nor
could he, to the very end of his life, which lafted above thirty years longer, be brought, by

argument or law, to fettle the accounts of the company.
Sir William Courten, after the death of his Dutch Lady, married a fecond wife, of the

name of Tryon, by whom he had one fon, named Willham, and three daughters, whofe
names and marriages are but jult mentioned here, the curious being referred for farther
mtormation about them, to the memotrs of the family in the Britith Mufeumm. Helter
the eldeft was married to Sir Ldward Littleton ; Mary the fecond was wedded to the Earl
of Kent | £]; Anna the youngelt to Eflex Devereux, Efq; of Leight-Court, in the county
of Worcefter, and after his death, to Richard Kunightly, Efg; of Fawleley, in Northamp.
tonfhire.  She was born in 1614, as we learn from the certificate below [ /], and lived
to a great age, as appears from an oflicial paper tranfcribed into the following article.

Sir William feems to have been poflefled of a comprehenfive mind, an enterprizing
{pirit, abundance of wealth, and credit fufticient to enable him to launch out into any pro-
mifing branch of trade and merchandize whatloever. It i1s {tated, with apparent fairnels,
that he actually lent to King James 1. and his fon, Charles I. at different times, of his
own money, or from the company-trade, 2-,000/. and in another partnerfhip, whercin he

was likewife concerned with Sir Paul Pyndar[G], their joint claims on thé Crown
amounted,

(C) One of the firft rank of bis Baronets.] Thefol- ¢ and in parts adjacent, he refided for fifteen years,
lowing entry in Savmon, moit probably refers to  ¢¢ or thereabouts, trading upon his own account, and
Peter Courten, jun. for the defcription does not feem  *¢ oncommiflions both from his old mafter, and divers
to point to the uncle, who generaily lived, and died ¢¢ others of the mcit trading kingdoms, by which he
in Holland, where he was naturalized. If May was *¢ got a very plentiful eltate. At his return to Eng-
mentioned by miftake for February, the date of the ¢¢ land, where he traded five years longer, the Turky
year would then coirefpond to that of the uncle’s ¢ Company, knowing him well fkilled in the ftalian
knighthood, by writing it thus, Feb, ~= 1622-3; but ¢¢ and Turkifh languages, and having received many
flill there would be an error in the day of the month, ¢* kind offices from him in his tranfaéions abroad,
** May 18, 1622, Peter Courtene of Aldington, alias  ¢* applied to King James I. in 1611, to fend him as
‘“ Aunton, kifq; was [by James L. | created a Bart, ¢¢ Ambaffudor to the Graad Signior at Conftantno-
‘“ Wigorn, exunét.” <« ple, whichemployment, after much folicitation, he

(D) £.100,000 maure.] Sir Peter Courten, fin. ¢ embraced tothe greatfatisfactionofthe King,and the
at the time of his death, tood indebted to the com-  ¢¢ T'urky Company, in ‘whofe fervice he conunued
pany, by the balance of the books kept in London, ¢¢ nine years, during which time he much improved
for money due to the general ftock 129,426/, 05. 104, ¢ the Levant trade, and manufalures of bngland,
wiich remained in the hands of his nephew Peter ¢¢ which had been preatly injured by the arts ot the
Boudean. ¢« I'rench and Dutch, Three years after his return

[E Earl of Kent.] Uenry Grey, the eleventh ¢ in 1623, King James having knighted him, oftered
Earl of Kent ot that family, and eldeit fon to An- ¢ asareward of his fervices, to maEu him his Lieute-
thony Grey the fimous Rectur of Burbach in [Leicefter- ¢ nantof the Power ; but this honour Sir Paul humbly
thire (4). He was born Nov. 24, 16473 ; and by his ¢ refufed, and the rather, in regiurd his Mujelly de-
firft wife, the daughter of Sir Wil jam Courten, had ¢ fired to purchafe Sir Paul’s Diamond-Jewel of
iffue Henry, Lord Grey, who was buried in Well. ¢ 30,000/, value, upon credit.  Sir Paul brought
minfler Abbey, June 29, 1644, near his mother, who *¢ home this Diamond- Jewel from ‘I'urky, and lent
wias buried there March 20, 1643. 'This Earl's fe- ¢¢ it to King James to wear at divers times on days
cond Lady was Amabella, daughter of Sir Anthony ¢ of great ﬁ:lcmnity, on openinyg Purli.ununta. and
Ben, Recorder of London. He died in tOhg1; and ¢ when audiences were given to foreign Ambafladors.
his Countels furvived till 1698. ““ Tt was afterwards fold to I{ing Charles 1(0).”"

(F| Certifcate below.] ¢ Baptized in the Duich 'I'here 1s molt probably a particular account of this
** Church, London, Anna EFidia Guilinme Courten, Diamond Fewel, in the MS. which the Ionourable
““ anno 1614, the 17 of January. ‘l'eites Moles H, Wilpole purchafed at the fale of "I"horefhy’s
‘“ I'ryon and Margarccha de Moncy, which fload in Mufeum, promifed to the public awith jome ot her
““ the place of Lucretia Pelicorne the widow of Mr.,  curious apers, 'I'his MS. it is fuid, contained among
‘“ Gualterus del Prato.”  [Signed) Philipp. op de  other things, an account of rbe monivs received up.n r/u"
Beech., ¢« Minifter of the Duteh Church in London parvning of the King's, and his Grace the D.ke of
'** {5)."" ‘Theoriginal certificate palted on a blunk  Buckingham's Jeawels, e, Thirty-once page, benng
leat. wuuting at the hcginning rclnring to the ]a|.llt'lilllji

G) Sir Paul Pyndar.] ** He was bornat Welling.  jewels, in the ¢ Catalogue of King Charles the [t
*“ borough in the county of Northampton, where he ¢ poods, &c. with the leveral prices at which they
““ wasat {chool till ixteen.  He was then putappren. ¢ were valued and fold,” difcovered lately in Moor-
““ tice to Mr, Parvifh an Italian Merchant, who fent  fiedds, &e. tois not hikely thut there will be any met

* him, at cighteen, as his Faélor to Venice, where, tion of this Diamond-Jeavel there. 1t 1, fud on jfh':
authoe

(6) [o 4Tt
{)"rulr""“
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amounted, it feems, to 200,000/. tor no objeftion appears to have been made to this
fatement, We are told that one way or other Sir William employed, and with a con-

ftarcy

325

authority of the Catalogue, that the total of the con- ¢ graven in a modeft flile, upon a ftone of black
radts amounted to 118,080/ 105, 24(7). ““ marble, over his grave in S . Buttolph’s chur h,
Ths Diamand-?ﬂ-‘wd of Sir Paul Pyndnr feems, by ‘« without Bifhup’s-gﬂte, Lonc¢on, in thofe ferrowful
the gencral account of 1t given above, to have fur- ¢¢ dayswhen he died. The epitiph is as follows:
pafled in value the celebrated diamond brought after- ¢ Sir Paul Pyndar, Amb.flador 1o the urkifh
wards into this country by Governor Thomas Pirt, ““ Emperour, anne 1611, and refident there

g, ating in Eng-
13m0, Eve vol. 11
- 11111!'1-1 1141
e

E"ir'.'l 1?32'

of which the carious reader may fee a circumitintial
~ccount in the late edition of the T'ArrLer withnotes,
Vol. V. Additional notes, p. 385, &F feqq.

¢« On Sir Paul’s retufal of the Laeutenancy of the
¢« ‘Tower, by the over perfuafion of Sir Willum
¢« Cockqayne and Sir Arthur Iogram, this Knight
«« was brought to accept of being one of the [ar-

‘“ mine years, faithful in negotiations, f reign

and domeftic, eminent for piety, churnity,
loyalty and prudence. An 1 habitant
twenty-fix years in this parith. A boun-
“ uful benefattor, deceafed the 22d of Aug.

““ aged 84 yuars,

&4

(B

£

““« Willham [oumes, who was appointed execator,

«« mers of the Cultoms; to advance monies for fup- ‘¢ adminiftered and mide probat of Sir Paul Pyndar’s
«« ply of the late King’s neceflary occaftons, and to << laft Will and "T'etament, wherein, amongt other
«« furnifth the Crown with Jewels, to bis 1nfirite lofs €€ legicies, he bequeathed 7,003/, to he tHolpitals
¢« and prejudice. Neverthelefs, he ma.itefted his ¢ in London and southwark. (he faid Toomes
¢« loyalty to that degree, towards the preferva-  ¢¢ exhibited an inventory, but could not et in the
« tion of the Royal Family, that he fent feveralcon- ¢ eltate, moft part thercof beinsy upn rtallies,
<« fiderable fums of money, in gold, to the late King €< and many of the Noblemen being infolvent, he
« Charies at Oxford, by Madam Jane Whorewood, ¢ diftharaced the workmen a remainder of 10,000/,
« jr. the years 1043 and 1644, for tranfportation of ¢¢ expended by Sir P. Pyndar 1n his Life time, upon
¢« the Quecen and her children. < the porch ot 5t. Paul’s Churdch, on the fouth fide.

“ In 1639, his cafhters and accomptants, William ¢ But Mr. Toomes finding fuch a va't eftate fo en-
¢« 'Toomes and Richard L.ane, by the orders of thrir ¢ tungled, and hi. expectitions {o {rultrated, had not
«« mafter, caft up Sir Paul Pyndar’s eftate, whichcon- €< a fpirit to bear his afflition«, thereforelaid violent
¢ fited in ready money, allome, and good debts <¢¢ hands on him{cl{ in the year 1655, and was found

{ L

‘¢ upon tallies, and obligations from Noblemen, and
“« athers at Court, amnuating n all to the fum of

Hated above, ixclofively indeed of defperate and bad
debt,, 1t 1y only fixed ut 236,000/ orto Ipeik 1 the
modern cant phrafe, at two plums and 36,000/, nore ;
and 1t s afhirmed {>pideam] that two thirds of the
fum total were embarked with the King,

There i1sin the Gime repofitory,and if the writer does

1

L]
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a felo de fe.”

On the death of Toomes, 1t feems, ¢ Sir William

s 115,609!. fterling; a great purt of which was em- €€ Poweli tock out Letters of Adminiltration, with
« ployed in the [ole manfutture of allome, fr which <¢ the Will of Sir Paul Pyndar annexed ; and during
¢« ullome-tarm, Sir Paul Pyndar paid anne:lly << his ume, it1s faid, he emploved in Holland, the
“ 12,000/, fterling to the crewn, for twenty eight ¢« writer of the tratt here quoted, a Mr. Biowne,
““ years fucceflively.”—¢¢ "I"hiv farm was within the *¢ Gent. tolool after the interett of Sir Paul Pyndar’s
“ Manor of Mulgrave belonging to the Earl of that << ¢ltate and his adminiftrator, depending in the
“« ttle; and 1t 1y faid, that all the foi]l of the land, ¢ Neitherlands, on futts in Courts ihere for the re-
‘“ on which the allome works were eretted, with all ¢ covery of damages, by the deftrultion, feizure, and
_ ‘“ the mines and rocks employed, were not before < appropriation of the two thips, Bona Efperanza,
Ml nare oo \worth 40l por aniim (7). ““ and Henry Bonw Adventura, the firlt taken in the
Pety &GP IT e Phis branch of the public revenue has been lurely <« ftreights of Mulacea, the fecond near the ifland
““ extinguifhed under the notion of 1 monoepoly ; und ¢ Maurttius by men of war belonging to the Eaft-
“ thu-, a ftaple commaodity, of the growth and manu-  ¢¢ India Cempany of the Newwnerlands, under a pre-
“ tictare of England, ha. fuffered greac injiry for ¢ wence that they traded with the Portugalls their
‘“ want of a due regulation tn tiade.  Sir P. Pyndir ¢ enemies,

‘“ was obhiged, by the grane from the King, to fur- ““ I'h.s Browne was moreover employed by Sir
‘“ nith London, and all parts of Englund, with allome  <¢ William Powell to get in fome debts due to the
' at twenty pounds per ton, and to wvanfport the <€ cftute and heirs of Sir Paul Pyndar, upon the allome
“overplus, which he did tn great quantities, nto ¢¢ a.count, from Jonas Abedl; bur, he fays, he re-
' Holland, France, Hamborpnh, and other parts, to ¢¢ turned into Engaland »e infecdad in the year 1691,
'“ the advantage and bencfit of the King, and his ¢ [n the fame year, or much about the fame time,
©oRingdom, «« Mr. Browne {iys, he importuned My, Curew, who
“ T'his manufacture of allome, was firlt brought < had Sir Hdward Littlecon’ ntereft 1n the two
*out of Italy, 1n thofe parts, under the Pope’s tem- ¢« fhips above-mentioned, and a very confiderable
©oporal Jurifdittion, and fet on work by an Ttalian, & ¢« debt of his own, mmcumbent on Sir P, Pyndar’s
tiend of 3ir P. Pyadar’s in King Jimes’s wme ;¢ eftate, to futisfy Sie Williamy Powell, and {o vike
“owine mach encouraged the making thereol, and fer < upon himfelf the fole adminiltration of Sir Paul

“Oupthe iell pans, coppers, and materials in York- ¢« Pyndar’s goods and teltament.
* thire, at the charge of the crown. Before that ““« By the advice ot Mr. Browne, 1t 15 fad, that
“ ume, all allame was imported nito ingland, from ¢ after fome  enquiries,  and encouragements it
“tae Pope’s territorier, at the rate of fixty pounds ¢ White Hall, from his friends that he had then
“dlethmg pes ton, under the naome of reach alleme, ¢+ there, on the conclulion of the Treaty between the
“ which aaifed a very confiderable yearly revenue to ¢ King and the States-general, in the year 16062,
“Chovholinefs (), ‘« Mr., Carew fold his land 1 Warcelter 1o Mr.
e, i record i the Bridfh Muafeum, the eftimate of ¢« Thomas Foley for 3800/. whereby he fatisfied
h}l‘ . Pyndar’s eftate, at the very time here {pecified, <0 and pad S1r William Powell and others, and 1o
ViZoan the year 1039, v oot rated o high as 1t is ¢« wok upon himfelf the adminiltration of Sir Paul

I'yndar’s cltate,””

It 15 added here,

“ And this being the truth of the cafe (oc help me
Gon (§).”

Sir Paul Pyndar, on s return from Turkey,

expended zooo/. in repairing the entry, porches,

(§) Vv Ve
totiy, &,
[rey P 81y and

fil ,“d"

Pe Szt

B MSS, 50,

not mil-remember, in the fame volume, a printed ab-
tract of the lat will of Sir P, Pyndar, dated June
401046, to which the curious are referred for far-
ther information ().

“ There remains nothing vifible at this time,
[v'z. 1683 {nys Mr. Browne in the continuation
of his account, to the finily of Sir P. Pyndar, out

“ ot all bis great acquifitions, but his memory en-
Vou, 1V,

if

i

and tront of St. Paul’s Cathedral, cariching them
with marble fculpture, and the higures of the Apottles.
Afterwards beang appomted by King James, for his
fkill in commerce, one of the firmers of the Cutlom -
Houfe, he 1aid out 17,000/, on the repairs of the fide
atle of the fawd Courch, and at different  times
fupplied Charles I, with money to the amount of
12,000/,

4 O The
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C O U R T E N.

{tancy for many years, between four and five thoufand feamen; that he bullt aboye
twenty fhips of burthen; was a great infurer, and befides that, a very confiderable goldfmity,
or banker, for fo a banker was then called. It appears likewife, that he was very dﬁCpl;
engaged in a Herring Fifhery, which was carried on at one time, with great fpirit, and gt
great expence ; but foon after, much to his coft, it came to nothing, in contequence of
the fupervening diffentions, confufion, and mifery thatin a foon-fucceeding period, extended
over all the Britith dominions.

Before the time alluded to in the preceding paragraph, about the year 1624, two of
Sir William Courten’s fhips, in their return from Fernambuc, happened to difcover ap
aninhabited ifland, now of confiderable importance to Great Britain, to which Sir William
firft gave the name of Barbadoes. The writer follows here the account given in a capital
French work, entitled, Hif. Gen. des Voyages, tom. xv. p. §95. A Parts; 1759. 19 tom. 410,
The difcovery of this ifland 1s reprefented by the French compiler, as merely accidental ;
but in feveral papers in the Britifh Muleum, and particularly in the MS. there, mentioned
below [H], it is faid exprefsly, that the dicovery was the refult of a deliberate well-Jaid
{cheme, formed on hints from Sir William’s correfpondents in Zealand, and concerted, no
doubt, between himand hisbrother SirPeter,probablythe intelligencer,forhelived and diedin
Holland. But be this as it may, Sir William Courten was certainly the firlt who took
pofleflion of this ifland, the firft who gave it the name of Barbadoes which it {till retains,
and the firft who began to fettle it, (according to the MS. mentioned above, and quoted
below,) in 1623.

On the 2 5th of Feb. 1627, Sir William Courten obtained the King’s Letters Patent, forthe
colonization of this ifland, {heltering himfelf, for whatever reafons, under the Earl of Pem-
broke : for the deed grants, ‘¢ lhe Government of Barbadoes to the Larl of Pembroke,
< ju truft for Sir William Courten, with power to fettle a Colony there, according to the
« laws of England, &c.” On the faith of this grant, afterwards fuperieded by the
influence of James, then Irarl of Carlifle, though its valdity was acknowledged by
the firlt, and generally indeed by all the Lawyers, Sir Williain fent two fhips, with men,
arms, ammunition, &c. which foon ftored the ifland with inhabitants, Englith, Indians, &c.
to the number of one thoufand, eight hundred and fifty, when one Captain Powel re-
ceived from Sir William, a commitlion to remain in the ifland as Governor, m behalf of Sir
William, and the Farl of Pembroke (2). After Sir William had expended 40,000/, on
this bufinefs (*), and been in peaccable pofleflion of theifland about three years, James, Larl
of Carlifle, claiming on grants faid to be prior, though dated July 2, 1027, and Apri 7,
1628 ; affirming too, that he was Lord of all the Caribbec iflands, lying betwcen 1o and 20
degrees ot latitude, under the name of Carliola, gave his commtflion to Colonel Royden,
Henry Hawley, and others, to ac in his behalf, The Commitlioners of Lord Carlile
arrived at Barbadoes with two fhips, in 1629. and having invited the Governor Captain
Powel on board, they kept him prifoner, and proceeded to mvade and plunder the ifland.
They carried ofl’ the fattors and {ervants of Sir William Courten and the luarl of Pemn-
broke, and eftablifhed the Earl of Carliflc’s authority in Barbadocs, which continued there
ander feveral Governours, till 1646, when the government of it was velted by lcale and
contra&, in Lord Willoughby of Parham.

Sir William Courten, 1t is faid, had likewife fultained a confiderable lols feveral years
before thisblowinthe Weft Indies, by the leizurc of hismerchandize, after the crucl madlacre of
his factors at Amboyna,in the Faft Indies. But atter all the lofles above-mentioned, he was
{1ill poflcficd, in the year 1633, of lands in various parts of this Kingdom, to the value, it
is aflirmed, of 6,500/, per annun, befides perfonal eftate rated at 118,000/, and very
extenfive credit.  Such were his circumitances, we arve told, whon e openced trade to
China, and as il he had grown young again, cmbarked (Hll more deeply, in mercantile
cxpeditions to the Faft Indics, where he cltablifhed fundry new forts and faclories. I
he courfe of this new trade he loft unlortunately two of his fhips richly laden, the Dragon
nd the Katharine, which were never hcard ol more 5 and he huntell did not long furvive

Gwyddel.  On the death of Idward Williams, Tiy;
17137, it fell to his fitler, now reliét of Robert iy de,
Lfyy; who enjoys it in great hofpitahity (9).

[H] The MS. mentioned below. ]

I'he Communion plate at Wellingborough, confrlt-
ing ol aparrof filver flagpons, a4 chalice and cover, gilt,
iphing two hundied and  Afty-feven ounces, wis
piven 1034 by Sor Paul Pyndar, Knt. In the panih
ceniler iv recorded a thankful acknowledgment of

welg!

It (I{:) T MS. .

hiftory of Barbadoes, well written and not ] -penned,
ncnh- o,

i beneladtion under the hands of the Vicar, Church-
wardens, and principal inhabitants,  On every piece
of plate s this inﬁ:riptinn, The pift of Sir Pawl Pymdar,
Kot ta the Laoven Church of U"'l//mggﬁarau‘gb, 1074+
On the fides of the Hlaggons, and on the bottom and
coverof the chalice, are engraved his arms. In 1040
he pave the tult bell (8).

Thomas Pyndar, Fig; fon to the famous Merchant
Sir Paul, had for a fhort time pofleflion of Nerquis-
houfe in Flintthire, by marriage with Mif, Wynne,
heirefsof the place. Theirfon Paul was created a Baro-
net sbout 1666, and dying finple the eftate devolved
by maternal vight to Paul Williame, Efig; of Ponty

by fome perfon who does not feem to have bee
ne&ted, or acquamted with the Courten-family. The
(ubllance of what 15 mentioned n it relative to th
article being piven above, nothing more FEIAns (o
be (41d of the MS. than that it contains a clear andd
circumitantial account of the condiuon, povernment,
lnmluﬂinnh, and importance of the ill:mj at the time
1L wan written, probably a century ago; and that it
Lates Barbadoes, 1t may be not very evaltly, a- hitus
ated between 13 and 14 degrees of latitude, Juitant

;

from England about 3430 miles, thirty miles 7
length, fourtcen in breadih, and twenty-five leap ey fares!

in circumterence (11). |
thi
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this lofs, which involved hin n great debt; for he died in the end of May, or beginning
of June.1636, in the fixty-fourth year ot his age, and was buried in the Church or
Church-yard of St. Andrew Hubbard, the ground of both which was; after the fire in
1666, difpofed of by the city for public ufes, and partly laid into the ftreet, the parifh
being annexed to St. Mary-Hill.  There 1s an abltract of Sir William Courten’s Will in
the Britith Mufeum (%), dated May 22, 16306, trom which fome extracts are given In a note
below [/ ].

He left all his manors, Wingham Barton in Kent excepted, to his fon William and his
heirs, and himm he appointed his executor and refiduary legatee. Among many other
charitable legacies, fome of which are mentioned below, he bequeathed fixty-four gowns,
to fixty-four poor men, according to the humber of the years of his life. A Latin paper
in the Britith Mufeum (¢) feems to have been intended for his Epitaph, though it cenfures
as folly, the over-ardent {pirit of mercantile adventure, for which both Sir William and his
fon were very remarkable.  Iti1s endorfed ¢“ May 1636” in the hand-writing of William
Courten, Efg; the fubjelt of the following article, and may contain perhaps the genuine
opinion and {entiments of the endorfer, exprefled in his own words at fome early period of
his life.  His care in preferving it, induces at leaft a {fulpicion, that it was not very different
from his own way of thinking concerning the conduct both of his father and grandfather.
I'his may be mere conjetture : the curious reader may {ee below a taithtul tranfeript of
the paner [ K ]. '

‘The accounts of the original partnerfhip, in which a very confiderable part of Sir
William Courten’s eftate confifted, remaimed unlettied at his death; though on the de-
ceale of his brother, Sir Peter, thetr brother-in-law, John Moncy, repaired to Middleburgh,
to fettle with Peter Boudean-Courten. Before this fettlement could be accomplifhed, Mr.
Moncy died at Boudean’s houfe, where he made his Will, as was pretended, leaving Sir
Willtam Courten and Peter Boudean-Courten his joint execntors.

The validity of this Will was litigated for many years by an Either Whute, alias de Wyer,
who claimed as heirefs at law to Mr. John Moncy, and obtained letters of adminiftration
to his eftate. After a tedious legal procels at Middleburgh, and the Hague, tlus gentle-
woman obtained a {entence in 1657, to compel Peter Boudean to produce the books,
papers, &c. but the validity of Moncy’s will was {till left in queltion, and it does not now
appear, in what manner this law-{uit terminated.

Witlham Courten, Elq; the fon of Sir William, was very early imtiated, and very exten-

fively concerned 1n commercial bulinefs,

(1] Extral®s are given in a note beloav.] Tt appears
from the abltraét above- mentioned, that Sir William
Courten’s manor of Wincham Barton 1n Kent, had
heen fettled before the date of his will, on his dauzhier
Muary and her heirs; and for Dor betier preferment,
[it feems (he was not then mirried ] he left her 2000/,
T'o his daughter Anne Devereux, wile of PFflex De.
vereuy, Efg; 1000/, to his dauehter Dame Helter
Littletnn, wife of Sir Lidward Litileton qo00/. and
o cach of her children Jiving av his deceale 100/
U'o his lons-1n-law Littleton and Devercux, each a
aiamond ring fealed up, and their names on the
boxes. To his daoghter-in-law l.ady Kathwine
Court-n, a jewel of dimonds fealed up with his feal
at arms, and her name thereon.  To lis nephew
I'cter Boudean, and to his wife, a ring and a jewel.
To NMr. James Pergens, a rmneg. "T'o Mr. James
Caniere, Merchant, and to has fitler Mrs, Andrews,
tocach of them go /. Dittoto Mr. Cadteel, Merchant,
Ditto Flemifh to Mi Joos.  Ditto to Jolin De Batt.,
To Mr. James Tryon, 1oo merks. T'o Mary Ca-
liere daughter to Vr. John Cafiere, 20/, To his
Book-keeper and Accomptant David Goubard, 100/,
and cole per anwnmum {o long as he continued in the
lervice of his fon William Courten. 1’0o his fervant
2amuel Bonnel, on the fime condition, cod. per ann,
Ta Mr. John Moone, 10/, I'o feventeen men-fer-
vants and five women-fervants of himielt, and to all
his fon's fervants, different fmall fums.  To the re-
piaration of St. Paul’s, over and above what he had
given before for that ufe, ¢oo marks. T'o Chiiil’s
Church Hofpital and S: Thomas's ditto, 100/
a-prece.  Tothe Minittersof St.Gabriel Fan-Church,
Mr. Palmer, and Mr. Saxby, 20/, each; and to the

oor of the faid parith, 30/, "To the poor of the
Jutch Congregations in London, gol. and to the
voung Students maintained abroad, at Univerfities,

y the faid Congregations, 20/, 'I'o the poor of St,
Mary-Hill, 15/, "T'o the Minilter of St. Andrew-
Hubbard, 5/ and to the poor of the parith, 104 To
Monf, Marmet, preacher to the French Congregation

_ﬁf Tt 27 .’Wrnj. 10310,
_/Lrn; (ﬁ/h*n.‘?u 1ol -v:f/;'.r. aprifgue parfrmﬁ are alieno

patris, frijque,

ITe married Lady Katharine £gerton, tenth

in London, 20/, and to the poor of that Congrega-
tion, 2z0/. T the pror of the Dutch and French
Congregations in Norwich, Colchefter, Sandwich,
Canterbury, Maidftone, and Yarmouth, ro/. each.
To the poor of the feveral panfhes of Laxiton, and
Kneefal in com. Nottingh.m, ot 5t. Nicholas at Wade
in the ile of Thanet, and of Weltham an Effex, 10/,
cach, "I'o John, Larl of Dndgewater, a ring, &c.
e, Tt ois fud 1o a note at the clofe of the abttradt,
that the rings and jewels, Sir William having the
diamonds ready by lnm in his houfe [7urer alia] at
the time of his death, amounted 1 value to 7500/,
(K] /j’_/}u'fb_/}:f Lranforift ﬂff/ﬂ' raper.]
May, 10306.
GULIELMUS COURTEN, were ltberalt mercatures

deditus, et in comtrailibus aver/i  pericwli  affiduns;

poft fumme amplificatam dicturno jortana affatu, rem
/}u.u.f/nn'rm; poft opes nfrgrrtas cqucibies ordings bo.

nore ;. pofl hiberos ntrivfyue Jexus dlluflriffsmis con-
fiem /?umﬁu fer COnJREIa 1RNCX0S 5 AN preecipili Dot 1
omnium perdendi ac  comtamnands  dyferimine,  exeof-
Filio won multo poff cedente

ﬂ/g/}nﬂpnf 1 r/nﬂf‘m {ndicam prr’-vamm; r'mrnﬂ:ﬁ}
ﬂp.'/m.r, ;fr'/urj/!nr 'l ri/:/f}l‘/!!rf oceand t‘/r{ﬂf‘, nen ﬁm’ Errot e
His, quod [pes longas tnchoare non
dubitaflet, moriendi preae ctate joum Jrrmé certus;y quods
gue ann:s gravis levem illum lebricamgue Deam ten-
tare denuo woluiffet 5 quafi tdlam plicerniorum, buflorum,
cincrumaque curam. gererd, quam tot procantur venufls

Juwenes, of quibus aujenltare, folrnnius multo ofl rqui-

Nee filius, cphorive, jud vacabant culpa; quod

.n_*_/? e

Sugicntem iifam pei /f‘qui /hnf:u'r.-'nr. td in ordinem copere,

Fortunam fortuna copiys agrefli funt, nou immerite
offrnfum borum omnium temeritatt, qui fotius ex alto in
partum, ex partu 1n agros et poffeffiones opimas deduils,

Jalum vurjus polo retrogradi protulerint s quafi priora

bemeficia vepudiavent, nifi plura fugperentur ; wel nulla

atis mapna clfet pecunia, gua 1npe 15 fenis, Jueni v
: 4 / v 4 LERIIS fen15y JuTenij e

wota, non akmplerensar.

daughter
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daughter of John, firlt Earl of Bridgewater, by whom he had iffue, one fon, named wj.
liam, and one daughter, called Katharine, and atterwards by her marriage Mrs. Yongs,
With the affiftance, it feems, and additional credit of his father-in-law the Earl of Bridgc-
water, William Courten, in 1641, equipped two i!lips, at great expence, the Bona Efpe-
ranza, and the Henry Bonadventure, which he lf:nt to the Eaft Indies, to profecute ghe
trade, and fupport the eftablifhinent for trade, which his father, Sir William, had fettied
there. This was his decifive eftort, and circumitanced as he then was, a very hazardoug
and defperate adventure, in which he was unfortunate.; fm: his .{hips, on their voyage, were
way-laid, feized, and plundered by the Dutch, who in this iniquitous way ruined the fon,
after having attempted, in like manner, to ruin his father about twenty years before, by
the butchery of his agents, and the feizure of his property at Amboyna.
That crafty people faw and feized the inftant ot a {torm bur‘ﬁing juft then on Britain,
to accomplith a darling point of their mercenary policy, and fucceeded but too well i
{topping for a tume the trade of this nation to China, Pcerfia, and the Eaft Indies. More.
over, to fill up the meafure of their iniquity and of their infamy, when, nearly thirty
years after, the un-recompenced {ulferers ot, and by this much-injured family, protefteq
their wrongs, and in a legal manner reclain_‘ied the property of which they had been rob-
bed and piltered, folliciting the fupport of their magiltrates in the courfe of law 3 the
States permitted their thieves and robbers to plead openly inarreft of Judgment, a general
article in the L'reaty of Breda, that configns to oblivion, all national offences, injuries,
lofles and damages, &c. antccedent to its ratification in 1667, as a happy releafe from 3l
obligations on Dutchmen to a¢t honeftly with Enghthmen. The States went farther,
adopted this ftrange conftruction of the article, in contradiction to the common fenfe of
words, and pofitively interdicted all their Courts of Judicature from doing juftice to the
Englith plaintfls, or giving verdi&s contrary to this fcandalous interpretation of an article
ina Treaty, where the fubjects of complaint were never confudered, or cven mentioned (d). (17
On this fhallow pretext, did the High and Mighty States ot Holland, regardlefs of the e
general faith of nations, fcreen and jultity their fubjets in flagrant crimes, and prohibit p i v o
their reflitution of private property invaded by fraud and violence, on a principle fubverfiye 27 1 ¢
of the commerce by which they fubfift, and utterly deftructive of all civil focicty. CF i
Here ended the grandeur and opulence of a family of intelligent, enterprizing, and vt -

£ tecled e
wealthy Merchants, who role and {tood unrivalled by individuals, but were, with all their © vize, .
mcans and f{kill, unable to withitand the perfiltive oppofition of a whole mercantile na. 57
tion, accuftomed to determine its right by its power, to whofe ignoble jealoufy and fuifler » i A
arts, they fell at laft a {hameful facrifice.  The Dragon and the Katharine of Sir Wilijam ~ 7"
Courten were moft probably intercepted, and privately deftroyed by the fame left-lianded
wifdom which audacioufly feized the Bona Speranza and Henry Bonadventure of his fon,
and thercby gave the finifhing blow to the trade of the Courten family ; for by this lafl
difafter, their forts and fatories in the Eaft Indies were tota ly ruined, and the damuoc
they immediately fuftained, exclufive of confequential lofies,is eftimated in feveral memoriad,
at more than 200,000/, the Bona Speranza being rated at 75,000/, the Henry Bonadver-
ture at 150,000/, and the infurance upon them at 7,000/, morc.

TheLarl of Bridgewater, who had been the principal collateral fecarity for his fon-in-liv
when called upon, abfolutely refufed to fulfil the obligations he had come under on th,
occafion. s Lordthip faid and fwore, ¢ that he would not {ry in hell for his own debis,
“ for the difcharge of which he had fet apact fome lands; but that he would pay nouc ol
““ Wilham Courten’s debts, i whole eftate he faid he had been deceived.”  Neverthdod
hoth this Larl, and his fon after him, 1f the writer does not mif-remember, were put to grea
trouble and expence on this account.

‘T'hat part of the ellate of the Courten-family which now probably was his all, Willian,
Courten could neither realize, nor afcertain,  Overpowered, therefore, with his father
Sir Walliam's debts, and his own, and burthened with Lirge fums at intercit, he became in-
lolvent in 1643, when he ablented himifelt from the adminiftration ot his paternal cltate,
and withdrew into Italy, leaving the many and  great claims upou hin  unfatisiicd,
and the accounts of the original family-partnerfhip Uil unlettled. fle lived abroad
cntirely, for the lalt twelve years of his life, and died at Florence in 16¢ ¢ inteftate, or
lealt, 1t was afterwards thought prudent to fay fo.
- It deems there was no flatute of bankruptey taken out againft him on his retivement
from ngland, and the eftates of the family continued, for years at leafty unfequeltered.
IDis wile, Lady Katharine, who remained here with her cluldven theee full years after
her hufband went abroad, appears to have been entrulted with the fole management ol
Lis aflairs, and in the adminiflration of the eftates of the family,

In 1646, this Lady employed John Moone, and David Gubard, both remembered in
Sir William Courten’s Will, as her Agents or Attornics, to fettle every thing with Peter
Boudean, who perfifted dithonellly in evading the fettlement, and having, by whatever
ncans, pot pofieflion of fome of Sir William Courten’s books and papers, abfolutely re-
lnfed o re-deliver  them, availing  himfell of the  diforder  and miquity of the
LLNCs, |
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It may be, that in fome inftances Lady Katharine’s intereft was negieCted, perhaps be-
trayed, by the peo_ple fhe employed; but with all thc' integrity ant:l a&mty}n llqr ﬁ:-:rwccung-
ginable, it is not likely that her agents could have {ucceeded efteualiy, in bringing one {o
watchtul and fo artful as Boudean was, to fettle, and clofe the accounts of the partnerfhip.
Neverthelels, it 18 not improbable t.hat Boudean, to protm& time and fhullle ofl the ﬁng_l
ertlement, might fend Lady Katharine occafional remittances, for the fupport of her hui-
band abroad, and the fupply ot her own and her children’s neceflities.  1f this was not
done, at any rate {he ‘might, with whate}fer difadvantage, take up 1110niqs on c;::changc,
and give obligations for the.repa‘yment of them on the cojpartnerﬂu'p. | It 1s cci:rt::up]y fard,
that Sir William Courten did this, the accounts not having been liquidated for fourteen
years before his death, It 1s {aid, that ¢ tht? great bulle of Sir William Courten’s lord-
fhips and lands, t:xcepting thofe _in the counties ot \Vm:c@%er and (}10L1¢_¢ﬂc1*, were {o.ld
ontright by VVilllam' Courten his fon and heir, to Willlam Purpoint, Iifq; Mr. Danicl
Harvey, the Earl of Kent, and others(e).”” |

It does not appear, from any thing this writer has fecen, m what yvear Lady Katharine
died; nor is he authorized to fay, that he contimlm‘i tll her death in the {ole nianagement
of her hafband’s aflairs, and the adminiftration of the remaming ciiates of his fanuly.
Certainly, in 1660, King Charles 1. granted letters-Patent of Admimiftration to all the
ellures of Sir William Courten and his fon, m favour of one Georze Carew, Iify; whilit
William, the fon of Wilitam Courten, Elg; was full a mmor, wanting then three years of
being of age, and refiding at that time beyond iea.

It may be proper to clofe here this article with fome account of Carew, who, in &
way apparcntly not very reputable, probably Enri(;:hr:‘d him{:c-l{' from the wrecks of a very
opuient family. A certificate figned Arlington, 1t printed from a genuine original, proves
that Geo. Carew was one of the Gentlemen of his Majelty’s Molt Honourable Privy-
Chamber.  1le was hkewife a Member of the Society ot Gray’s-Inn, as appears trom a
printcd copy ol a certificate of the reader and benchers, dated 1674-5, in the 27th of
Charles 1. and figned Thomas Holt Lector, Robert Raworth, John Otway, and Francis
Luttrel.  Thomas Browne, who fays he was concerned for Mr. George Carew twenty years
and upwards in the aflairs between him, as an Aflignce of Sir William Courten’s eftates, and
afterwards Adminiftrator of his goods, fays, thar Carew ¢ wasin his juvenile years bred fome-
¢ timen the city ol London ; thatin 1652, he was admitted of Gray’s-Inn where he was a
¢« greatStudent inthe common lawof England for feven yearstogether afier his admittance.”
(/) Anotherceraficate hikewife printed, and aleribed to fomebody whofe name is forgotten,
but who 13 {lyled Steward to Mr. Carew, attefts, that George Carew’s eflates in Suflolk,
Iolex, London, Dorletihire and Surrey, amounted to 530/7. per anrrum, I the papers re-
latve to the Courten-family in the Britifh Mufeum, this perfon is commonly called
George Carew of Gray’s-Inn, and fotnetimes George Carew of Richmond, Elq.

“In 106359, George Carew bought nine cottages at Richmond, a/ies Welt-Sheene, in
« Sarrey, which he demohifhed as being receptacles for poor inhabitants burthenfome to
“rte narifh g and i e room ot them built three fatr brick-houles, with coacli houles,
“ oo, fiabies and out-buthdimges, whereby, 1t 1s faid, he merceated the King’s revenue in
“hoorth-unoney, wnd e rents and profits of James, Duke of York, atan expence to
el of ®Foo o/ erling and upwards.”  This eltate lelly itis faid, to Sir James Butler
noifs2 o Cavew had Bkewite eiche houfes in the parifh of St. Andrew in Holbourn,
ot about the value of 14-c/. which he mortgaged, with his Richmond cftate, and another
Lo had v Woreelterdire, to take in feveral athegnments on the fhips dellroyed by the
Procen, trom S Willam Poweell and S Peter Vanlore, to unite all miterelts, as e s
bud, bat e fact, it feems, to accomplith the fcheme in which he fuccceded, viz, to get
Levors o0 Aduinntraton, to the effates and coods, both of Siv William Courten, and of
SocCael Pondar, whole addmimittrator Sie Widliam Powell then was; though 1t is faid in
.o Dhod won of the 'radl here vederred to, ¢ that Providence had caft this admmniftra-
ton on Carew, monght of his wile, and other Ins relavons.”  Tlias was done in, or {oon
e vear tocg, for e the month ol Mav, i that vear, he obtamed Letters of Re-
£ooocovounthe Paft Indva Company of the Netherlands, for the fum ol 151,012/, with colls
aed e o Cro continne ellectual i faw, ol fuldl Gusiaction was made for all lofles, &c.
or mcampohinon took place between the Grantees and the Company above-mentioned,

iene vhon papers tranleribed into the article immediately following: this, it is evident,
thet there was o Mr. Carew, who was a very conhderable debtor to Wilhiam Courten the
Lati man ol that name and family, and at one time his Apent and Solicitor. It is not cleax
o the compiler of this article, that this George Carcw, fg; was cither a real creditor, or
a rightfalbaoent for the creditors of this family 5 but i appears, that he bought up debts and
clams on the cflates, and that, under a pretext of having an interelt himlelf in right of
his wile, and a zealous concern for the interells of other creditors, he ac¢tually worked
hilelf into their bufinels, and obtained at laft, as has been faid, Letters of Adminiltracion
to the eftates of the Courtens in the vear 1660, and likewife in 1605 or 1666, to the
ellates, &e, of Sir Paul Pyndar, |

Vol 1V. 4L ¥

329



339

GNP T

-
If-tj b B

:.l:} I.‘.':'f.ﬂ.r: .l f-r'i;)"n't

C O U R T E N,

. In 1661, George Carew, Iifq; went to work on the ftrength of his Letters of Admip;.

ftration to the goods of Sir William Courten, and commenced a legal procefs in Hollang
againft Peter Boudean-Courten, who died, 1t {eems, rich, as may be feen below [L), in 0;
about the year 1662, leaving his fons and daughters refponfable for the ftill undecided clajps
onthe partnerfhip of the Courtens and Moncy, from their joint ftock of which their fatherhag
{o unjultly kept pofleflion, and from the real and perfonal eftates which he had lefito q great
amount among lius children.  T'he legal procefles were now renewed, and claimg of jultice
re-inftituted in fundry Courts of HHolland, in the name of George Carew, Eiq; admigi.
ftrator to the eftates of Sir William Courten, &c. againft John and Peter Boudeans apg
the other fons and daughters of Peter Boudean deccafed.  They feem to have inheriteq
the difpofition and cratt with the wealth of their father; for one James Bovey, who had
been fervant and book-keeper to Mr. Moncy, being on the death of his mafter employed
by Wilitam Courten, Efq; and afterwards vefted with letters of procuration from George
Carew, Efq; was arrefted on a great feigned action, and confined in prifon for feveral years
to prevent his profecution of the fuit, and to retard the courle of juftice. Its decifions in thyt
country, to judge of them by this fuit againit the Boudeans, feem to have been luthciently de-
liberate 3 for whether it was owing to the /aw’s delay, or to the influence and ingenuity of
the defendants, it certainly was ftill in htigation in the year 1674, and this writer is yet to
lcarn 1n what way, or at what time 1t terminated.  Since this was written, and after nart
ot the articie was printed, much new information has been obtained from a curious ang
[carce Tract, obligingly communicated by Ilaac Reed, Efg. It is entitled ¢ Vox Veritatis,
““ or a brief abftract ot the cafe between George Carew, Efg; Adminiftrator of the 700ds
¢ and chattels of Sir William Courten, and Sir P. Pyndar, Knts. deceafed, &:¢. and the
“ Faft India Company of the Ncitherlands, with other inhabitants of Amfterdam aud
‘¢« Middleburgh, &c. by Thomas Browne, Gent. dedicated to his much honoured iriends,
 the creditors and legatees of Sir William Courten, Sir P, Pyndar, and Williamn Courten,
““ 1Iifq; deccaled.”  Go pages, &c, 4f0. 16873,

In this pamphlet, 1t 1s faid (#), that George Carew, in or about the year 1672, with a
lettcr in his cuftody from King Charles II. to his Ambafladors and Plenipetentiaries in
Holland, the Duke of Buckingham and Lord Arlington, with « Paflvort likewifc from the
States Commithoners at Hampton Court, was attually apprehended with his two fervants,
as Ipics and enemies to Holland, and committed clofe prifoners to the Geuangen Port, with-
out acceis, where they continued tor the fpace of two and twenty months. It is added,
(¢) that G, Carew “ was condenmned to dic, by way of retortion for Advocate Saflt, pri-
« foner then in the Tower of London, but the executions ot both were {fulpended until
““ farther order, foc that at the end of the war, they were relealed upon equal terms.”

It appears from this new fource of information, that the litigation was not yet termi.
natcd at the date of its publication in 1683; and that in the preceding year, 1632, G.
Carew, bemg detcrmined not to furrender the Letters of Reprifals which he had obtained in
1665, had, in contempt of the High Court of Chancery, which had declared them null
and voud, and iflued its orders to apprchend him, fied into Yrance, and taken up his refi-
dence at Panis, where, fays the writer, ¢ he now refolves to cat his bread, until the people
““ of Lngland are come to thew right witts and fences again(4).” A paragraph of a
French letter, from a French Lawyer, £Fraicois Perenott, written at this period, and dated
A Puris ce 16 Dec, 16382, being very carious, 15 given for the reader’s amufement, in a
note below | M .

The

[L]) 1o dicd, at feeme, vl 0oy as may Lo tion beluve ] o Jert defloncrallle a aucun Prince, ou Sugete, de chereher
Peter Boudean-Courten ]t'fl, JInongr NE Llnu;;h:rr, ' H‘!'fr_'/' contre feuar /wrr.a[rr.:': ales, fr:/;‘f:::‘/.r jm! en foar
at heo doath, according 1o the phrfcolory of the ¢ fropre poevecir daccampliry L Roy de I'nance,
Nethorlunds, ¢ nine ton of pold,” that 1, a4, ex- ¢ vendrodt gon it de deffous foy, plutdt gue de coarle fe
plimred in the paper that contuns the information,  “ defhonncur & riprecde d'ane telle asizanr, jirlclant

go,onol. flerhng, “centre toas Princes Scverans, Se(12)."
(M} Given for the reades’s amutiment i a nite
beloav. ] The King’s Attorney, Soliciior, and Counfdl
pleaded in the Courtof Chancery, that the Lettersof
“¢« Monsiruu, P.eprifuls pranted to Sir Edmund T arace, G Caen,

&c. 1 May 1005, were difannulled by an ety
“ay regun T ovoue avee copie do proces de arude in the Treaty of Breda in 1607, The Chans
““ Scoe facas, wn nom du Roy, & la reponte aacelle  cellors, Hide and Finch, afterwirds Farl of Notung-
“ tous deuven Fatin, & Pordie de la Chancelene ham,acquiefced in this opinion ; and it was accordingly
“enfaivie dattee 1e 26 de May, 1632, & aye aupres  deciced in the Court of Chancery thut the Leter
““ de moy L copie des Lettres Patentes pour Repre- were void, that they ought to be religmed, and the
“ Lofles coutve Tes Hollandois, pour 451,002 livies  record of them crazed,  “Phis order of the Courtwas
“ Mlevhing tranflate en Francais. J'ay confoltecete made abfolate Feb. 27, 1682, when tip laves and
“ aflaire avee les premieres Conferllers du Parlement  meffenpars being fent from day o day 1o uppl'ﬂll*llf-l
“ de Parts, leflquels font d'avis gu’il eff contie la Careaw, asit i find, dead or alive, his pertonal hibeity
“guftice watwiddle XS la conpliration du Gouwvernement  hecame infecure, and he tled the kingdom, ‘
CCdwpletcrre, gue Liomime Conr de fudicatur e o on Carew’s pleas againil the difunaulment or fairen-
¢ /r'J [ettres l’nm.-m_/m;r {{ﬁh r, /e /:r-mfnff rrfur{;:r'! f:f der ol the J.etters uf RCI‘II'i“[lH Rr;m[m_l O him :IHLl
‘ :HH;NH‘, _/.mj Jorerie dont /Qnu' /:H'u/n'. fivet  ddith OLICTS ill I(lf.lf; w¢re ([H‘L“l{’.illli “n[[ Il[*{][]}l:':,r fle plt.'.ll.[*

‘o perfonnes ompnrices ou endvaey o VY s onmene o edy that his name was only uled in geutt ;o that he never
P‘['I"
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The legal demands of the Cpurten-family on Holland and Zealand were very {erious
things, and feem to have required, and indecd to have juftified, mature confideration.

perfonally alted in execation of the powers given by
the letters, &c. and that neither the letters themf{elves,
nor any of the exemplifications, or duplicates, [for
commiffions had been frequently given to Captains
of thips, upon them] were altually 1n his cuttedy,
although he mentioned the names of the perfons in
whofe pofleflion they were. Hel refufed however to
fign an inftrument of furrender drawn up by the
King’s Attorney, which Turner, another grantee,
readily figned, and by figning releafed himf{elt from
all farther trouble and profecution. He pleaded,
that he had {old or mortgaged all his eltates to pur-
chafe aflignmentson thetwo EaftIndia (hips, the feizare
of which was to have been indemnified by thefe Letters
of Reprifals; thattheletters had not by any means 1n-
demnified himand other {ufferers,for whom he likewiie
afedintruftythatthereforehecould not withoutruuning
himfelf, and being moreover guilty ot great injuitice
to other claimants, his conflituents, as adminiflrator
of the goods of Sir W, Courten, and Sir P. Pyndar,
acquiefce tn the order of the Court, or reiinquifh or
furrender, by figning the initrument of the King’s
Attorney, the Letters of Reprifals, the fole fecurity
then left for him, and other {fufferers for whom he
alted, without fome adequate f{atisfallion. He
pleaded an exprels claufe in the Letters of Reprifals,
which fays, that they were to remain in full force,
¢« Notwithitanding it may {0 happen, the prefent
differences between us and the States-General,
¢ depending upon General Reprifals, may be
¢« agreed and compofed, and that in the interim, a
¢ peace and good correfpondence may be renewed
““ between us and the faid States-General (13).”
Sovereign Princes, faid Carew or his Counfel, make
their flipularions as they pleafe concerning their own
interetls, relating to dominion or royalty, either at
fe. or land; but as to matters of property, and in
cafes of mewr: &9 tuum, wherein their {fubjetts were
concerncd, ard them only, they were, as the Ning
was, 1n the article of the Treaty of Breda pleaded by
kis Attorney, &c. circumficribed within the limits of
the laws of God and man: but the King having
granted his fas, and the Chancellor las receps to the
oant of 1063, for reparation and {atisfattion accord-
iy to law, the King had put it beyond his power to
avold 1t without parmentin the way agrced on, or in
fome other effe€tual way; and that the King’s Mint-
flers and the Dutch laboured equally in vain to gain
a pomt which could not poflibly be gained, without
reiirtution, or adequate futistadlion,

Carew added other reafons agunit the decree of
the Court, fome of which are cunous and memora-
ble. e urged, that the certificates, depofitions,
and autheniic acts of public notirtes, obtained at
great expence from the Eatt-Indies, &c. on which
Dr. Exton grounded nis report of damapes at
150,002/ had all been confumed by the fire of Lon-
donin 1666 ; confequently if he ligned the inftroment
of renrnation and furrender propofed by the King's
Attorney, &c. there would remain nothing on record
in behat” of the creditors of Sir W. Courten, &c.
there woald be even a tecord againdt them.  [le con-
tevded thet the fpoils and depredations for which
favisbaclion was claimed, were upon record under the
bioad feal of Fneland; that the debt and damages of
the crecitors of Sir W, Courten and Sir I, Pyndar
were all Ligquidated and aftertamed under the Broad
Sealof England annexed to the Letters of” Reprifuls,
I he names wo of the officers and feamen in the thip
Boua Efperanza killed and detlvoyed in their own
defonce, i the tme of alliance between Fogland and
Holland ;s the wages alto of the oflicers and feamen in
botl the thips Bona LEiperansa and Leney Bona Ad-
ventura, were i like manner upon record under the
Brln.u‘l Seal of oeland,  Finally, Carew infilled that
this f5le remedy for all their relief, i lica of which
nothimg was offered, was, o fone as the Lettery of
Rentiials were not ahrogated, or Lwrendered, vialid
on recond, in feveral duplicates and exemplilications,
betidey the orginal Patent adelf upon record under

¢

B
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the Great Seal of England, the greateft fecurity in
the kingdom, againft which there was no averment.
It followed, that he confidered his Letters of Reprifals
as his all, and that in {pite of the Court he propofed
to keep them, and to a& upon them as he found oc-
cafion 1n juftice to himfelf, and, as was added for the
grace of the matter, in juftice to the numberlefs and
much aggrieved creditors of S'r W. Courten and Sir
P. Pyndar.

It is eafy to fee, that Carew’s obftinacy mili-
tated againft htinfelf, that all his pleadings were over-
borne, and all his arts vain, oppofed to the Court of
Chancery, 1 a fuit prompted and fupported by the
crown, though it was attually in proof before that
Court upon the depofition of Sir George Downing,
his Mnujeity’s Unvoy Extraordinary to the States,
whom his Majefly had enjoined to get {atisfact.on for
the injuries done to the Courten-family by the jei-
zure of their fhips, that Joha de Witt, in Ot. 165,
had actually offered 200,000 gutlders, and whatever
more could be got, on the caution of Pergens and
P. Boudean, but that the offer had been rejelted by
Carew, for himfelf and the creditors, &c. as an ina-
dequate fati-faétion. New differences ariiing juft at
that time, between the King of England and the
States, this affair was dropped; and probably in the
hurry of the treaty at Breda, concluded juft after
the plague, the fire, and the exploit of the Dutch at
Chatham, where they burnt feveral of the King’s
thips, and whence they carried off the Royal
Charles, of which they made a Coffee-houfe at
Helver-Sluce; this private intereft was either totally
over-looked, or politically abandoned. However
this was, the crown, it feems, acceded to the Dutch
interpretation of that Treaty, and having generally
releafed, and re-delivered the prizes taken by com-
miflioners a&ting on the Letters of Reprifals to Ham-
burgers, Luobeckers, Danzieckers, Swedes, and vari-
ous very queftionable claimants, e¢ven before the rati-
fication of this treaty ; after it was ratified, the cap-
tains of fhips, and feamen, who accepted of com-
miflions from Carew and other grantees, nominated
it the Letters of Reprifals, for proceeding on the
powers with which they were undoubtedly vefted,
were {everal times apprehended, and once tried as
felons and pyrates, but acquitted. In fthort, the
Letters, &c. meant for their relief, inftead of being
a benefit to the grantees and creditors of Sir William
Courten and Sir P. Pyndar, who had, it fcems, an
aflignation of the two fhips, for divers fums of maoney
lent to Sir W, C. and his {on, on yielding the fur-
plus to Sir Bdward Lyttleton, proved eventually an
agrgravation of their lofs, and an additional 1njury
(14)

The author of the publication, from which the
fubltance of this note 15 extratted, a folictitor for
Carew, and, at the date of its printing, employed
more than twenty years in the affair of which he
relates the cafe, flates a fadt relative to the Letters of
Reprifals granted to Carew, &c. anne 1065, 1n the
following words (1¢): ¢¢ Complaints being made to
““ the Councell-"Table, that fhips of the King’s
““ alhes were brought in by force of the lLetters
““ Patent, for reprifalls, upon fufpicion as enemies,
“ and that 1t was prejudicial to the Lord High Ad-
¢ miral’s werelt, and the Kig’s fleet tor want of
“ feameny proclamation titued forth e bene effz, 10
“ fulpend the exccution of the faid Letters, &c.
¢ unul turther orders, and Mr. Carew avas commit-
“ ted by the Councell-Table to the prifon ot the
v eet, Aug. 2o, 10060, old ftile, tor the feamens
“« pretended mifdemeanours.  Afterwards, on the
“ fae day of the month, and hour of the day, ann
“ 1G72, Jobn de Win, [to whom Browne hmputes
“ Carew’s imprifonment, &c.| and Cornelis his bro-
* ther were murdered at the Hague by the rabble,
¢ as a judpment upon them tor treachery and ingra-
tiade.”

T'he prefent writer enters not into the treackery,
ngratitude, or confequental pudpment oundly ad-

ferted
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great as it 1s, was not yet
Courts of that country.
way or other, here, or beyond {ea, are

R

Roudean and his family amounted of itlelf to 122,c00/, which
one half, if even a third, of the claims of this tamily i various
Indeed, the fums faid to have becen owing to the Courtens, one
in their ageregate enormous, and fo uncommon, as

T I N.

almoft to exceed all belief, confidered merely as the net gains of fair trade, never fulpeéted
of fraud, nor ever fupported by force{V]. The writer juft gives them as he found them,

ferted by the author of the foregoing paragraph ;
but he takes the opportunity of recording here, a
curious fa&t relative to the affuffination of thele
brothers, not commonly known, and never printed,
which he learnt very early in life, from a well-in-
formed perfon of unqueftionable veracity and exten-
five know!edge 1n hittory.

After the Prince of Orange became King of Eng-
land, a Dutchman onc day folicited hard for
an audicnce, and in order to obtain it, requefted that
it might be {ion fied to his Majelty, that the name of
the man who beaged to fpeak to him was Talle. 'The
delivery of thisimportunate fuitor’s meflage, procured
him inftantaneouns admiflion, and it became certainly
known at Court, that this fellow was the ring-leader
of the mob that tore the brothers to pieces. Ior
this picce of fervice he had, 1t fecms, an annual pen-
fion for life from the Prince of Orange; and his ap-
plication to the King, in which, it was faid, he fuc-
ceeded, was for its arrears and continuance.

T'his digreflion cannot be much lengthened by the
following addition. On this tragic event, the pen-
fionary’s mother, and a younger furviving {on, fled into
this kingdom. The fon, perhaps only Enghtfhing
his Dutch difcrimination, took the name of White,
and began ncar Fulham, where they fixed their habi-
tation, a manufudory, the firlt in its kind herc, of
pottery-ware, and ltone-bottles, vulgarly called grey-
beards, which is ftill carried on, in the {ame place, by
the lincal defcendants of the family, at this day.
The mother, it is faid, lved reclufe, in fuilen folitary
dignity, generally inacceflible, unlefs to the King
who vitited her fometiines, and people of the firlt
fathion. She died in that retirement, where the
writer’s informer fays, he faw an admirable pifture
of Oliver Cromwell, fur which, he was told, that
repeated offers of cxtraordinary prices had bcen re-
peatedly refufed.

It is high time to conclude this long note,
occafioned by an accidental fight of Pox /% wrati«, &c.
too late for incorporation with the article, by obfery-
inp that the author of the tract {fo entitled, mcntions
four books publifhed by Carew, of the firlt of which
only, the prefent writer has feen a fragiment. "L'o them
1 the reader is referred, if he can find them, for
tirther information in thefe matters, 11 he withes to
know more concerning them.

1. Fraud and opprefiion dete&ted and aniaigned,

2. An hue and cry after the goods and chattels of
Sir William Courten, and Sir Paul Pyndar.

3. Hinc il lachumee.

4. Lex Talionis, or the law of Margue o1 Repii-
ﬁl“‘u

[N Newer fufpeided of fraud, wor ever fupported by
s ee s Sir W.Courten,and his fellow-adventurersin the
[Caft Indics, did not fend fervants to trade there, with
Oufe] and trinkets in one hand, and a mufket i the
other, To puth or proteét their trade, they had not
e aid of foldiers maintained at the public charge,
Or any I{:gnl pt'l‘lllimun LO L‘lllpluy {uch armed ;mxi]L
ies ad Hibitum, even at their own cxpence, "The
| etters-Patent which permitted them o make trad-
g voyages to the Eaft Indies, China, Japan, &,
and to malke fertlements there for future commerce,
celtrained them from all aéts of violence and cocrcive
meafures, and made them only mote refponiible for
dietr hehaviour. Their Patent, andeed, thouph ob-
teined by interell, and attended with expence, was
wore for oftentation than ufe ; chielly for the grace of

for

their undertakings, and at beit but in the nature of
a teftimonial, if happily it could be made intellioi-
ble, to fay, that the grantees were not, as many tradzrs
then were, mere pirates and free-booters,

Neverthelefs, with this {upport only, in appear-
ance {ufliciently ample for all the honeit purpules of
commercial dealing, we arc told, that Sir William
Courten, in an amicable manuer, and at great ex-
pence, eitablifhed fa&ories and {tore-houfes, at Car-
war, Cocheen, Maccao and other places on the cott
of Indias and that he entered at the fame time, into
a correfpondence and agreement with the Viceroys
and Governours in thofe parts, for « continnal
trade.

After the death of Sir William, and the retirement

of his fon, Lady Katharine Courten, parted with the
books and papers of inflructions tor this well-pianned
trade, to Maurice Thombion, of London, Mercnant,
who knew their value; ** for he, and others, upon a
¢ private account, {et forth feveral thips for trading-
voyages to the Lait Indics, upon the fame founda-
tions laid by Sir William; and made rcturns of
ten for one upon thofc trading voyages, as tae fad
Thompfon himfclf confefled before credible wit-
nefles, ftill hiving,” 1n 1679 (15).
Upon this fame foundation, originally luid by Sir
W. Courien at his own proper coit and L‘hilr‘gf:*; 1t 15
faid, that the firlt Faft-India Company ercéted them-
{elves; and that perfevering in their purfuit of the
trade which he eftabliflied, they were foon afterwards
confirmed 1 it by a Charter from O. Cromwell,
ftrenathened afier that by Charles I, and fince re-
peatedly rencwed with powers and privilezes mors
and more ample. |

As the trade of Sir William Courten and his fon,
was not fupported by force, fo neither was it ever
fufpeted of fraud or unfairnefs. This 1s evudent
from a fa& recorded in the Fox Veritaris, e,

Mr. Browne concludes that tralt, with exprefling
hope, “¢ that the cyves and cars of the Ollicers and
¢« Miniflers of State, and jullice, would at leagrl be
« opened for the prefervation of bis Majelly’s ho.
wour, and the honour and reputation of the Crown
and kingdom, by complying with the Luwble as-
:{J {_’ﬂfj ﬂ’h’r{ prapq/u/.r '?/‘ Ir’:f;' rr't‘n,.!"fm'.l', /:fr' ;'r.alj,";.’ ;-
atiug the memery of Siv W Conrten, and of S .
Pyndar, by crecting their flatue, in Gy, weder ¢
“Cpraziat rf/'!/,u' ﬁ'qvn/ Exchanrey that of Sep 40w
“ Conrteny at the end of the Bt bood esecoulk gu the oo
“Cpdes and that of Sir P Dyadar, af theoond b
‘¢ f'nra{'g'-: vedi on the 0!@‘:'/&/". e (1 S |

'I'he requetl and propolal, ot thele public fprried
creditors are cqually honourable to the mem ey of
themielves, aud thole of Sir W. Courten and ~ir P
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Pyndar.  “I'hey found, no doubt, good et n 1
make this patriotic petition, and they had the vt
clt reafon to have exnedled, that it wonld v oo

readily pranted.  Their pettion, 1t feeans, wo .
depending in 168 3; but the King, to whom atw e e
ferred, had more wit than pracitude, was nodln o
jultice, and never gencrous, Neither he, vo L1
vourite compantons and Counfcllors were very 1 hoh
to malke much account of clitms of this nates N
accordingly, he neveracceded to thenr honoutable -
quett, "1he very extraordinary favonrs whi h o th
Prince’s futher and grandfuther hal Lo acon b
cd to receive from both the Kaiphts, whole e
mories were thus propofed to have been perpeti
ed, were probably recolleted by thor toydl lier
with rcluétance.  Certainly he feems not 6o b yve
be.n unwilling, that the refidue of their wealth
(hould be alienated from i sightful anheronr, Al
Chit al) remembrance of them in thiy country ould

perifly for ever,
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C O U RT E N

for they are ftated below with accuracy and fidelity [

O], from the ftatement of a paper

which the curious reader may {ee in the Britifh Mufeum (/).

When Mr. Browne exprefled himfelf in the words
.bove-quoted, furely he beliewed againft hope, and

would foon fnd, that he had erred in difregarding
the admonition which fays,

¢« Put not your truft in
Princes.”” This Prince unqueftionably knew, full
well, that if he had granted the requelft of their cre-
ditrrs 1n favour of two fuch fignal benefa&_:ors to his
family, it would then have become notorious, that
he ought to have done a great deal more ; but by ab-
folutely doing nothing, and appearing rather inimi-
cal than friendly to their defcendants, he forefaw,
that it might be imagined, he either d'ld not know:,
or was not fenfibie, of his having inherited any obli-
gations from their fore-fathers.

Mr. Browne’s argument for the ereftion of marble
qatues to Sir William Courten and Sir Paul Pyndar,
was certainly the worft that he could have made ufe
of in that reign; namely, to furnith Merchants 1n
future times, with extraordinary examples of loyalty,
nd extraordinary incitements to pradtife it ; meaning
by loyalty, not a religlous reverence for our laws, but
2 blind devotion to our King.

Now, certainly the examples of Sir W. Courten
and Sir Paul Pyndar, properly confidered, and to the
full extent of their hiftories, operate very differently,
.nd hold forth very poor encouragement for the fort
of loyalty, which Mr. B. perhaps, only in the
courfe of his pleading, recommends. Neverthelefs,
it {ecms that the language of Englifhmen, has in
procefs of time, become entirely conformable to
Browne’s unconititutional idea of loyalty: for, what-
ever it may have been owing to, there 1s no unequil-
vocal example to be found of the word loyalty, 1n its
primitive and moit cbvious {enfe, in the grand Dic-
tionary, that profefles to give the truc meanings of
1l our words, and to fix, at leait up to its date, the
tandard of our vernacular language (17).

[0] They are jlated beloww with accuracy, &e.]

Debts incumbent on the Crown - - 148,216
Claims for damages at Barbadoes - - 65,000
Ditto on the Baft-india Company of the
Netherlands - - - 151,012
Debts outftanding on civil aftions 1n
Holland and Zealand - - 134,000

L. 498,823

et pE———

Objervations.
The date of the paper from which this 111t of the
principal claims of the Courten-family is tranfcribed,
cannot at prefent be fived, fome pages being wantng
at the beginning, and a leaf or leaves at the end ; but
it is evident from other papers apparently antece-
dent. that fome of the loans to King James 1. and his
fon, King Charles I. were liquidated ; for it 15 men-
tioned, more than once, that the debts, faid here to
be incumbent on the Crown, amounted at one time to
200,000/, &c.  ‘The following entries are taken from
the {ame paper here referred to, and may be, as the
tranferiber conjeétures, particulars of the laft grofs
article in the preceding account, viz. ¢ Debts out-
ftanding on avil aclions in tlollund and Zealand.”
But as he does not know what might be the precife
value ot a guilder at that time, and as the clmms on
the altions for legacies by Sir Peter Courten and Mr.
Moncy are not diftinétly fpecified, he does not pre-
tend to determine, whether the aggregate of the en-
trics given below, do, or do not, correfpond with the
amount of the grofs article, of which they are fup-
pofd to Dbe the particulars. ‘T'he decifion of this
l-\uint 15 left to people better killed in this kind of
ore, and 14 of very little conlequence 1n a work ot
this nature.

A¢tion againft the Boudean-family -
For monies received in trult for William
~ Courten, Efy; by Jacob Pergens -
For money lent by 8ir Willuun Courten
to Jacob Pergens . - -
Onan attnchmentin the Bank for 12,000

~ guilders of D Goubard - -
VoL, 1V,

122,000
§,§00

3,000

A&ions for legacies by Sir Peter Courten
and Mr. Moncy, to Sir William
Courten, &c. profecuted by G. Ca-
rew, James Bovey, and William
Courten, Efq; - - - -
probably the {fon of William Courten,

E(g; and the {ubjeét of the {ubfequent
article.

N. B. The claim of damages on the Eaft-India

Company of the Netherlands, was afcertained
wpon oath in our High Court of Admiralty, and
was fixed at the fum of 151,612/, by the
exprefs decree of Dr. Exton, then Judge of that
Court.

May 19, 1665, the King granted Letters of Marque
or Reprifalls to Sir Edmund Turnor and G. Carew,
for the forcible recovery of thefe damages with cofts,
to continue effeCtual in law, until the fum of 151,612/,
with all charges, was received, or a compofition be-
tween the parties took place. But according to
Browne’s account, entitled, perhaps not with unex-
ceptionable propriety, Fox Veritatis, thefe Letters, &c.
originally intended for the benefit of the {ufferers, had
not, in 1683, been produdtive of amy reparation, but
proved indeed a ftone,inftead of bread,and for fith,a fer-
pent. It does not appear at what time Carew [who
feems to have got into the agency for the aggrieved
creditors of Sir W. Courten and Sir P. Pyndar, ra-
ther to ferve his own ends, than to have been their
chofen and faithful conftituent] relinquithed thele
worfe than ufelefs Letters, &c. or whether he ever
{urrendered them. The latter end of this inter-
meddling man is at prefent involved in oblcurity,
Indeed, but that fome account of him feemed necef-
fary to explain the intricate hiftory of this article, he
might as well have pafled unheeded 1into uiter
oblivion.

The claims of damages at Barbadoes, in confe-
quence of the forcible entries of the Earl of Carlifle’s
agents, {tated here at 65,000/, were not, it {eems,
profecuted by any legal contention with that Lord,
or his heirs, but only by importunate applications to
the Crown, grounded on Sir William’s having in-
curred the lofs above.mentioned, in difcovering,

planting, and fortifying Barbadoes, on the faith of
the King's Letters Patents under the Broad Seal of

the kingdom. It was propofed that, on an exact
furvey, a quit rent, at fo much an acre, fhould be
granted in compenfation for Sir W. Courten’s right
of prior occupancy, and his expenditures 1n 1620,
1627,and 1628 ; orthat in liew of fuch a quit-rent,four
and an halt per cent. on the growth of the ifland,

fhould be apprnpriutcd, onc moicty for the benefit ot

the Kniohe's grand-child, and heirs, for ever; the
other moiety to belong to his creditors, apparently
ton, for ever, no menton being made of the expira.
tion of their title, on the Tiquidation of their clanns.
Whether the overture was fuir, or infidious, 1t fecs
o have been unfuccelsful: at leafl, in 1683, 1t docw
not appear that any thing wis granted from  the
crown, on the idea of indemnification upon this
{core, cither to the grand-child, or creditors of Sir
William Courten, or to George Carew, who on no
very promifing fpeculation, by his own confefion,
feems to have ftripped himfelf of decent raiment to

get arrayed in wealth, by the {hameful purchate of

cheap clanms, amplified, with interclt, on a reduced
funily, and an impoverifhed eftate (18).

As to the out-ftanding claims on civil altions, 1in
the Netherlands, ftated 1n this account at 134,000/,
it feems, that even in 1683, juftice was Ll pofitively
denicd to Englithmen, who had fuits for recovery

of debts depending at taw, 1 any of the Courts of

Hollund and Zealand, ‘The Dutch pretended, in
‘l})ilc of fenfe and reafon, that they were univerfally
iicharged from all claims whatfoever of Knplith-
men, % an  exprefs  arucle
Breda. Ior any {hing that appears at prefent to
the contrary, their Magiftrates perlevered to the luil
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Havihg now paid that tribute which feemed to be defervedly duein a work of s
hature, to {everal of our countrymen, who, in the age in which they lived, were conipicy-
oufly eminent and very meritorious in the mercantile line; 1t il remains to o1ve {ome
account of the laft of their name, a man of a contemplative caft, much efteemed and pe.
loved in private life, in habits of intimacy and friendfhip with {cholars in the firft ranks of
literature in his time, who was himfelf well verfed in fundry branches of fcience; particy-

larly in Natural Hiftory, and who appears to have been the principal colleCtor of the coing
and natural curiofities now in the Britith Mufeum, as the reader will ind from the peryiy

of the following article. ] C. N.

[*.* COURTEN (WiLrram), was the laft in the male line of the family, to whofe me-
rits it was meant to do juftice in the preceding article; the writer of which, wifiied
to have given here a better account of this Gentleman, than Lie now finds it poflil e
to give.

The following well-authenticated memorials, however imperfect, may {tll be bewer
than a chafm in this alphabetical place for his name, in the Biagrapiia Britannica. ey
are given, however, with diffidence pro r¢ natd, and not under the notton of any thi -
entitled, to be confidered as a regular life of William Courten, Lly.  Many papers w...
ten by him, or relative to him, in the Britith Mufcum, have been confulted and confider: -
but after the pains that have been taken, after all that may be {ound in that rich repo. .
tory, probably, there may {till be a want of fuflicient materials for a chronological augd
fatisfaCtory narrative of this Gentleman’s life.

It was but lately, that the prefent writer became certain of what he had ong fulpiacd,
though it was not known or attended to before, that the fubject ot this article foon afi:
he became of age, dropt his family name, and aflumed another, which he afterwards re-
tained, as is now well known, to the end of his hife.

The certainty of this difcovery, which this writer had hinted before, n another worlk,
ted him to new fources of information in abundance ; from which much was expedted, and
but little procured. Every book, letter, or fcrap of paper, that could be found m tix
Mufeum, under this new name, or in the fame, or any very fimilar hand-writing, on the
firiteft fearch of the obliging officers in that cftablifhment, has been carefully cxamined,
and entries were made of every thing thought worthy of notice in them, in provilion ior
fomething of this kind.

If new information can fill up the outlines here given, or fupply deficiencics, or corrcdl
any miftake, the fubfequent life of Sir Hans Sloane will furnifh an occafion, which may be
taken, to make this account lefs imperfeét : for almolt cvery thing relative to the perlon
{poken of here, may be introduced there, with equal pertinence and propriety.

WirrisMm Courten, the fourth and laft of his family who had both thefe names,
was born in the parifh of Fan-Church, in London, March 28, 1642, and baptized on the
31t of the fame month, as appears by an extract from the regifter of chriftenings m that

parith given below [ P].

ITc had probably no knowledge, or remembrance of his father, who, as has been faid,
the next year after his fon was born, in 1643, became infolvent, and quitted this king-
dom, to which, it does not appear that he ever returncd.  When e died at Llorence, i
1653, the fubjet of this article was about thirtcen years of age, and it is molt hkely, that
bis mother did not furvive her hufband above four or five years; for as no mention 13
nmade of Lady Katharine in 1660, when Mr. Carew obtained Letters of Admniftration to
the eftates of the Courten family, it is probable fhe was then dead.  Ina petition to Par-
liament, a rough draught of which is in the Britith Muafeum, undated indeed, but certainly
prefented by William Courten very foon after he came of age, there is a hke ground for

the fame fuppofition, no mention being made of his mother ; for it is only Lad there, that

in this curious and commaodious exphcation of the Meworandum  concerning my  ape, and when
article, and boldly avowed an evil principle, in juiti-  Carew took Letters of A anintiliation to S Wallian

fication of an immoral pratice.  Charles I1, unquef-  Courten,

tionably acquiefced in this Dutch interpretation of 'T"he 28 of Narch was my birth-day, and Twa,
the Treaty, and with memorable forgetfulnels of the  baptized March 31, 104,
ﬁjpernbundnntf}_hllgﬂuon:t}f his family to §1r William 16,4 2 1G4 YOr YACEET e
Courten and Sir Paul Pyndar, urped lus Lawyers, N

L ‘ . . 100 ¢ 102 20 1642 31 M.
&c. to counter-aét and difannul the Lettersof Repri- o _ St
fals, which fhame and juflice had wrefted fiom hm, 0 , )
in behalf of the heirs of two firnal nLovavisTs, ) " |
whofe fubfequent fate and fanily-hiflory deferve to v Fread,onthe 17th of Jan, 1662, in the Reaitter:
be thus minutely recorded, for the inftruction of their ¢ bouk of chrittenings and burtddy ot th pariih ol
rich fucceflors in futire times. “oRan chllrch, l.ondon, now n thie cmlody of

[P] An extradt from the regifler of chriflenings in ¢ Richard Powell, Cletke of the fad parith, ameng
that parifb piuen below.]  What follows, 15 a l':l}tllt'lll ““ others William Ut]ll‘llt't‘l}. the fon of M, Willam
tranfeript of a paperin the hand.writng of Walliam ¢© Courteen, was baptized March g, 1042
Courten, K(q; junior, the fubjeé of this article, ex-

cepting only the certificate fipned, THo. WLasTER, ‘¢ [Sipned] Tito., Wean,ran”

e



